

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No.: 147/2024
FIR No.: 587/2023
P.S.: Nabi Karim

09.07.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ravinder Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the
accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal. (*through video
conferencing mode*).
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

PW HC Dinish, PW 'J' and PW Dhaneshwar
Sharma are not present.

The matter is passed over as the accused persons
have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.07.2025

At 01.30 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Dr. A. P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Neeraj.
Mr. Ravinder Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the
accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
All the accused persons, namely, Neeraj, Akash @
Kaku and Bhanu @ Kunal have been produced from
judicial custody.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.
Mr. Yudhveer Prakash Sharma, Ld. Support person
from VWDC.

PW-1 Master 'J' and PW2-HC Dinish have been
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Contd...../-

PW Dhaneshwar Sharma is not present despite service of summons and despite repeated calls.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **16.09.2025**.

PW Danish @ Pappu (at Sl. No.3); PW Dhaneshwar Sharma (at Sl. No. 2, through concerned SHO/IO) and PW Nodal Officer, Vodafone, Reliance and Airtel (S. no. 16, 17 and 18); along with the concerned IO Inspector Murtaza Khan be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.07.2025