

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No.: 147/2024
FIR No.: 587/2023
P.S.: Nabi Karim

16.12.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the
accused, namely, Neeraj @ Khujjal.
All the accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku,
Bhanu @ Kunal and Neeraj @ Khujjal have not
been produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

PW Dhaneshwar Sharma, PW Danish @ Pappu and
PW Pankaj, Nodal Officer, Vodafone are present.

The Nodal Officer, Reliance and Bharti Airtel are
not present.

The matter is passed-over as all the accused persons,
namely, Akash @ Kaku, Bhanu @ Kunal and Neeraj @ Khujjal
have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.12.2025

It is 2.45 P.M

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the
accused, namely, Neeraj @ Khujjal.
Mr. Jayendra Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for witness
/Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel.
All the accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku,
Bhanu @ Kunal and Neeraj @ Khujjal have been
produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

Contd./----2

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Bhanu @ Kunal by Mr. Dheeraj Singh. Same is taken on record. The accused has confirmed engagement of new counsel to represent him in the present case.

At this stage, request for exemption has been received on behalf of Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel on the ground of some personal exigency. For the reasons so stated, exemption is allowed for today only.

PW **Mr. Dhaneshwar Sharma** has been examined as **PW-3**, cross-examined and discharged.

PW **Sh. Pankaj**, Alternate Nodal Officer has been examined as **PW-4**, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Danish @ Pappu is present. However, he is discharged un-examined for today at the request of Ld. APP for the State. It is submitted by Ld. APP for the State that he has to attend a training organized by Delhi Judicial Academy from 3:30 P.M. onwards.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **20.12.2025**.

PW Danish @ Pappu and **IO Inspector Murtaza Khan** are bound down for the NDOH.

Pursuant to order passed on the last date of hearing, a report has been received by this Court from the concerned Jail Superintendent, CJ-03, Tihar as well as from the lock-up Incharge. As per the report of the concerned Lock-up Incharge, no incident as alleged by the accused is stated to have occurred while the accused was in custody at the Lock-up in the premises of the Court. In so far as the report received from CJ-03 is concerned, it is noted as under : -

“.....In this regard, it is to inform that as per record on 16.02.2015, it was informed by the Warder on-duty deputed at Ward No-02 of this jail that 1 06:30 Hrs to 06:45 Hrs, ward sahayak

Contd./----3

namely Pardeep S/o Rajpal turned up and informed that while he was distributing tea to the inmates, the abovementioned accused abused and also tried to man-handle him. Upon which, the applicant/accused was called upon by the warder on-duty and asked him about the reason behind such kind of behavior, to which the above mentioned accused misbehaved with the warder and threatened him of dire consequences stated that he will lodge false complaint against him in the Hon'ble court. Such behavior of applicant is against the Delhi Prison Rules; hence, a punishment was registered against him.

Further, it is to inform that after receiving this Hon'ble court order on dated: 18.09.2025, the above mentioned accused was immediately referred to the D.D.U Hospital for medical examination. Now, please find enclosed herewith medical status report of above mentioned accused received from the Senior Medical Officer of this jail vide No.MO I.C./CJ-03/2025/2667 19.09.2025 for kind perusal please.

Furthermore, the perusal of record shows that the said accused is involved in more than 10 cases and have multiple jail entries in different jails since 2020. Besides this, the said accused is a habitual offender of Jail Rules as well and as per record, 02 punishments have been found registered on record against the said accused....”

(Emphasis supplied)

Copies of the aforesaid reports have been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused. Ld. Counsel has submitted that he would agitate the case of the accused before the concerned Jail Inspecting Judge.

Accordingly, no further directions are required in the present case.

At this stage, the concerned Jail staff has brought to the notice of this Court that accused Bhanu @ Kunal has been found an illegal possession of some article.

Contd./----4

Upon being inquired from the accused Bhanu @ Kunal has apologized and submitted that such conduct would not be repeated in future. The accused is warned to be careful in future.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.12.2025