

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024

SC No.: 147/2024

FIR No.: 587/2023

P.S.: Nabi Karim

24.03.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku, Bhanu @ Kunal have not been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is not present.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

PW Danish @ Pappu, PW Narender @ Golu, PW Ex. Engineer, Nodal Officer Reliance and Nodal Officer, Airtel are not present.

The matter is passed-over as none of the prosecution witnesses are present. Further, accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku and Bhanu @ Kunal have not been produced from judicial custody. Also, accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is not present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.03.2026

It is 12:40 p.m.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
Mr. Gopal, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.
Accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku has not been produced from the judicial custody.
Accused, Bhanu @ Kunal has been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is present on bail.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

Fresh *vakalatnama* has been filed on behalf of the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal by Mr. Gopal, Ld. Counsel. Same is taken on record. Accused has confirmed engagement of new counsel to represent him in the present case.

The matter is passed-over as accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku has not been produced from the judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.03.2026

It is 3:05 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam and Mr. Gopal, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Neeraj @ Khujjal and Bhanu @ Kunal.
Accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku and Bhanu @ Kunal have been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is present on bail.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu has been partly examined-in-chief. His further examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State as certain documents are not traceable in judicial file.

PW Danish @ Pappu, PW Ex. Engineer, PW Nodal Officer Reliance and PW Nodal Officer, Airtel are not present.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **01.06.2026**.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu (Sr. No. 4), PW Danish @ Pappu (Sr. No. 3), PW Ex. Engineer (Sr. No. 11), Nodal Officer Reliance (Sr. No. 17) and Nodal Officer, Airtel (Sr. No. 18) along with concerned **IO Inspector Murtaza Khan** be summoned for the NDOH.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.03.2026