

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (regular bail of applicant Bhanu @ Kunal)

CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024

SC No.: 147/2024

FIR No.: 587/2023

Under Section 302/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/29 Arms Act

P.S.: Nabi Karim

20.04.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.

Reply to bail application as well as nominal roll of the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal have been filed by/received from IO.. and Jail Superintendent, CJ-03,/Rohini, New Delhi respectively. Copies thereof are supplied to Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Part arguments on bail application of the accused Bhanu @ Kunal have been addressed by the Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant.

In the interest of justice, list for further arguments on **25.04.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.04.2026

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (calling medical report of applicant Bhanu @ Kunal)

CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024

SC No.: 147/2024

FIR No.: 587/2023

Under Section 302/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/29 Arms Act

P.S.: Nabi Karim

20.04.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.

No report to the present application, seeking medical documents of the accused is forthcoming. Accordingly, the matter is passed-over, to be taken up at **12:30 p.m.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.04.2026

It is 12:55 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Saad Ahmad, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.

No report to the present application, seeking medical documents of the accused is forthcoming despite pass-over.

Issue fresh notice of the present application to the concerned Jail Superintendent to file an updated medical record of the accused/applicant Bhanu @ Kunal as well as the course of treatment, if any, being administered to him.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on the date already fixed *i.e.* **21.04.2026.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.04.2026