

**State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (regular bail of applicant Bhanu @ Kunal)**

CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024

SC No.: 147/2024

FIR No.: 587/2023

Under Section 302/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/29 Arms Act

P.S.: Nabi Karim

07.05.2026

Present : None for the State.

Medical report, in terms of the last order, has been received CJ-03, Tihar, new Delhi. Copy thereof is retained on record. Relevant extracts of the said report are reproduced as under;

“...Inmate/patient was reviewed by jail visiting Orthopaedician - D.D.U Hospital. On 15.04.2026 and 29.04.2025 for c/o lower backache wherein his X-Ray LS-Spine report was perused. He was advised appropriate treatment along with back strengthening exercises and hot water fomentation.

Inmate/patient was also reviewed by jail duty doctor on 16.04.2026 and 21.04.2026 for complaints of bleeding while rinsing his mouth after brushing his teeth. He was advised to review WITS ENT Specialist.

Accordingly, he was reviewed by jail ENT specialist on the same day for complaints of oral bleeding with history of similar episode in past. He was advised medication for the same.

At present, his general medical condition and vitals are stable and he is being provided medications from jail dispensary...”

*(Emphasis supplied)*

There is no representation on behalf of the accused Bhanu @ Kunal despite repeated calls.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on the date already fixed, i.e., on **01.06.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
07.05.2026