

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No.: 147/2024
FIR No.: 587/2023
P.S.: Nabi Karim
01.06.2026

Cisco Webex of this Court is not operational at this stage due to internet connectivity issues.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Neeraj @ Khujjal and Bhanu @ Kunal.
Accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku and Bhanu @ Kunal have been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is present on bail.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is not present.

As per the service report of summons issued to PW Danish @ Pappu, same has returned unexecuted with the remarks that he was not found traceable, at his address, available on record.

PW Ex. Engineer and PW Nodal Officer Reliance are not present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of IO Insp. Murtaza Khan on the ground that he is presently on casual leave. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu and PW Mr. Rajiv Vashisht, Nodal Officer, Airtel are present. However, they are discharged unexamined as the *Ahlmad* has filed the *parcha yadasht* apprising this Court that the file of the present case is not traceable.

In the interest of justice, list for PE as well as on pending application on **08.08.2026**.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu (Sr. No. 4) and PW Danish @ Pappu (Sr. No. 3) along with concerned IO Inspector Murtaza Khan be summoned for the NDOH.

At this stage, accused Bhanu @ Kunal has submitted that he is not getting proper treatment in jail.

Accordingly, **issue fresh notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent** to file the updated medical record of the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal as well as course of treatment, if any being administered to the said accused. The **concerned Jail Superintendent as well as the concerned doctor from Jail are directed to join the proceedings through video conferencing mode** on the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings qua the medical health condition of accused, Bhanu @ Kunal on **04.06.2026.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.06.2026