

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (accused Bhanu @ Kunal)
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No. 147/2024
FIR No. 587/2023
PS : Nabi Karim

04.06.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Medical record of accused Bhanu @ Kunal has been received from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. Notably, the said report inter alia records as under;

“...As per available records, inmate/patient is under regular follow-up with jail duty doctors; jail Orthopaedician, jail visiting Orthopaedician and Surgeon from D.D.U Hospital for c/o generalized body ache, constipation and bleeding per rectum.

In continuation to previous medical status report dated 05.05.2026, it is submitted that Inmate/patient was 'reviewed by Jail visiting Orthopaedician D.D.U Hospital on 06.05.2026 and 20.05.2026 wherein he was examined in detail and advised appropriate medications along with physiotherapy. He was provided medications on 07.05.2026 and 21.05.2026. his physiotherapy was done on 08.05.2026.

At present, his general medical condition and vitals are stable and he is being provided medications from Jail dispensary...”

(Emphasis supplied)

Copy thereof has been retained on record as there is no representation on behalf of the said accused. Accordingly, the matter is passed-over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.06.2026

It is 03:20 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Bhanu @ Kunal has been produced from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. *(through video conferencing)*

Contd..2/-

Dr. Ganesh, Sr. Medical Officer, CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. *(through video conferencing)*

At this stage, accused Bhanu @ Kunal has been judicial custody, through virtual mode and submitted that he is not experiencing any relief in his health. As per the accused, he is experiencing severe backache and is unable to sleep because of the same.

It is observed at this stage, Cisco Webex of this Court is repeatedly experiencing technical difficulties due to internet connectivity issues in Court today. Nevertheless, considering the aforesaid submissions of the accused, Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to file an updated medical status/record as well as course of treatment being administered to the said accused on or before **04.07.2026**.

Further, the concerned Doctor is directed to virtually appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance.**

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, **Bhanu @ Kunal**, *through video conferencing*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.06.2026