

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (accused Bhanu @ Kunal)
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No. 147/2024
FIR No. 587/2023
PS : Nabi Karim

04.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Medical records of the accused have been received from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. Copy thereof is retained on record.

The matter is passed-over as the accused has not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.07.2026

It is 12:20 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Bhanu @ Kunal has been produced from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. *(through video conferencing)*

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing, report has been received from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi, apprising this Court as under;

“...As per available records, Inmate/patient is under regular follow-up with jail duty doctors; jail Orthopaedician, jail visiting Orthopaedician and Surgeon from D.D.U Hospital for c/o generalized body ache, constipation and bleeding per rectum.

In continuation to previous medical status report dated 05.05.2026 and 04.06.2026, it is submitted that inmate/patient was again reviewed by jail visiting Orthopaedician on 20.05.2026 for complaints of low back ache and he was advised appropriate medications (analgesic).

He was also reviewed by jail dental surgeon on 15.06.2026 for complaints of toothache, for which he was advised treatment accordingly.

..2..

In compliance to the Hon'ble court order dated 04.06.2026, the copies of medical records are enclosed herewith.

At present, his general medical condition and vitals are stable and he is being provided all prescribed medications and physiotherapy as advised.

This is submitted for your kind information and onward submission to the Hon'ble Court..."
(Emphasis supplied)

Notably, as per the said report, the applicant is stated to be provided with the requisite treatment, however, the accused has submitted that he is not experiencing any relief. However, as aforementioned, it is seen from the report received from the concerned Jail Superintendent/MO that the applicant is being provided regular treatment both from in-house Doctor and the Doctors at DDU Hospital, Delhi.

At this stage, the accused has requested that he may be permitted to meet Ld. Legal Aid Counsel so that he is in a position to move an appropriate application before this Court in the present case.

In view of the above, **a copy of this order be marked to the concerned Jail Superintendent** with directions to facilitate interaction of the accused with the concerned Ld. Legal Aid Counsel in jail so as to address his concerns.

Accordingly, no further directions are required at present in the instant case. Needless to mention that the accused/applicant Bhanu @ Kunal is within his right to proceed, as per law.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.07.2026