

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors. (applicant Bhanu @ Kunal)
CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024
SC No.: 147/2024
FIR No.: 587/2023
P.S.: Nabi Karim

03.08.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is passed-over as no report, in terms of the last order is forthcoming. Further, there is no representation on behalf of the applicant.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.08.2026

It is 12:25 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal.

At this stage, report has been received from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhii, seeking two days' time to file the report, in terms of the last order. Copy of the said report is supplied to Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on the date already fixed, *i.e.*, on **08.08.2026**.

Issue notice of the application to the concerned Jail Superintendent to submit updated medical status/record as well as course of treatment, if any, being administered to the said accused.

The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to virtually appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A**

Contd..2/-

copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.08.2026