

State Vs. Akash @ Kaku & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-003359-2024

SC No.: 147/2024

FIR No.: 587/2023

P.S.: Nabi Karim

08.08.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused, namely, Akash @ Kaku.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the
accused persons, namely, Neeraj @ Khujjal and
Bhanu @ Kunal.
Accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku and
Bhanu @ Kunal have not been produced from
judicial custody.
Accused Neeraj @ Khujjal is present on bail.
IO Inspector Murtaza Khan is present.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court that in
view of letter No. 9246/HAC&J(AC-IV)/NAV DAP dated
06.08.2026 received from Dy. Commissioner of Police, NAV
DAP, New Delhi, the inmates would not be produced before the
Court from 08.08.2026 to 16.08.2026, due to unavailability of
escort guards as they are deployed in Independence Day-2026
celebration arrangements.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu is present.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that IO has
apprised him today that inadvertently statement of few witnesses,
which was recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C, the same were not
forwarded along with the charge-sheet. Ld. Addl. PP for the State
submits that he shall move a formal application seeking
placement of the said statements on record.

Let the needful be done on or before the next date of
hearing.

In view of the same, PW-5 Narender @ Golu is
discharged unexamined today.

PW Danish @ Pappu is not present despite service of summons. PW Danish was served through whatsapp as per process server's report. However, the said witness is not present before Court.

Medical status report dated 03.08.2026 of inmate Bhanu @ Kunal has been placed before this Court. As per the said report, on 28.07.2026, accused Bhanu @ Kunal ingested smack ball and he had severe throat pain. Accused was provided initial treatment and thereafter, sent to DDU Hospital on emergency basis, and he was continuously admitted at the said Hospital till 03.08.2026. Copy of the said report is supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Issue fresh notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to file the latest medical report of the accused, namely, Bhanu @ Kunal and also provide the course of treatment, being administered to the said accused, on the next date of hearing.

List the matter for further proceedings on the medical condition of accused Bhanu @ Kunal on **21.08.2026**.

Re-list for PE on **16.11.2026**.

PW-5 Narender @ Golu (Sr. No. 4) and PW Danish @ Pappu (Sr. No. 3, through IO) along with concerned **IO Inspector Murtaza Khan** be summoned for the NDOH.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused persons, namely, Akash @ Kaku and Bhanu @ Kunal, *physically*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Ankit Mehta
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
08.08.2026